FORM PTO-155 MM 1-31-92	101951353	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME Patent and Trademark Of
	Patents and Trademarks. Please recor	d the attached original documents or
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Tim Madeley, Stephen Wynne, I Sean Foley</li> </ol>		Iress of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying pa attached? () YES (X) NO	rty(ies) Street Address: 2	-4 Ely Place JAN 1 2002
<ul> <li>3. Nature of Conveyance:</li> <li>(X) Assignment () Merger</li> </ul>	City: Dublin	
() Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other:	1	ZIP 2 s) & address attached? ( )YES (X)NO
<ul> <li>Execution Date(s): December 20,</li> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent If this document is being filed to</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	<b></b>	
5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning docume be mailed: Name: John P. Donohue, Esq. Internal Address: WOODCOCK WA One Liberty Place - 46th Floor	ents should 7. Total fee (37 (X) Enclosed (SHBURN LLP () Authorized Number 23-	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41):\$40.00 to be charged to Deposit Account
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103- Street Address: WOODCOCK WAS One Liberty Place - 46th Floor 1650 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-	SHBURN LLP 8. Please charge overpayment	any deficiency or credit any to Deposit Account Number 23-3050
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b true copy of the original document. John P. Donohue, Jr. Name of Person Signing/Reg. No. 2	Allom	November 29, 2 Date
Mail documents to be recorded with	h required cover sheet information to:	
	Commissioner of Patents and Tradem Box Assignments	arks

PATENT REEL: 012462 FRAME: 0512

## THIS ASSIGNMENT is executed the 20 day of December

Two Thousand BETWEEN **Tim Madeley**, a citizen of Ireland, of 4 The Mews, Castlewood Terrace, Rathmines, Dublin 6, Ireland, **Stephen Wynne**, a citizen of Ireland, of 6 Fairfield Avenue, East Wall, Dublin 3, Ireland, **Keith Troy**, a citizen of Ireland, of 11 Parklands Close, Maynooth, County Kildare, Ireland and **Sean Foley**, a citizen of Ireland, of 19 Renewood Park, Castleknock, Dublin 15, Ireland, hereinafter called "the Inventors") of the first part, AND **FX Deal Limited**, an Irish Company, of 2-4 Ely Place, Dublin 2, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part **WHEREAS** the inventors claim to be the true and first inventors of an invention relating to a "Transaction System" (hereinafter called "the invention")

AND WHEREAS the inventors have agreed with the Assignee to assign and transfer unto the Assignee all right title and interest of the inventors in and to the said invention and all rights and power to apply for Letters Patent for the invention in Ireland, the United States of America, Europe and elsewhere in the name of the Assignee and any resultant Letters Patent granted thereon for the consideration hereinafter appearing. This deed shall be deemed to be effective between the parties as of the twenty fifth day of May, Two Thousand.

1. NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 paid to the inventors by the Assignee at or before the signing of these presents (the receipt whereof the Inventors do hereby acknowledge) the inventors hereby assign to the Assignee absolutely the invention, any improvements therein or modifications thereof, and any know-how, copyright and design relating thereto together with all rights and interest in the same and all rights and powers to make application for Letters Patent in the name of the Assignee or in the name of its nominee, in Ireland and in any other country of the World in respect of the invention or improvements therein or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

2. The Inventors (and each of them) hereby covenant with the Assignee as follows:

(i) That the Inventors (so far as necessary) permit and enable the Assignee to apply for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee or its nominee in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by Assignee.
(ii) That the Inventors will at the request of the Assignee execute such documents, and do all such acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant inventions, application for patent, patent, know-how, copyright or design in the Assignee or its nominee absolutely.

3. The inventors hereby irrevocably appoint the Assignee as their attorney in their name to execute any document, and do any act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of Clause 2 hereof.

It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the property conveyed or transferred exceeds £5,000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first herein written.

SIGNED and SEALED by the said

**Tim Madeley** 

in the presence of:

Dancatte pau

Tim Madeley

SIGNED and SEALED by the said

## Stephen Wynne

in the presence of:

Danantic Money

Tilion Moni

Stephen Wynne

SIGNED and SEALED by the said

**Keith Troy** 

in the presence of:

Samantte Joan,

**Keith Troy** 

SIGNED and SEALED by the said

**Sean Foley** 

in the presence of:

compation moder.

)

**Sean Foley** 

The Common Seal of

## FX Deal Limited

was hereunto affixed in the

presence of:

RECORDED: 01/11/2002